
Cabinet 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
Thursday 29th April 2021 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council Chamber - Council 
Offices on Monday, 10 May 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Due to the pandemic, members of the public who wish to attend the meeting to ask a question or speak 
on an agenda item are requested to notify Democratic Services by 5pm on the Thursday before the 
meeting so we can ensure that you are accommodated safely. Alternatively, if you do not wish to attend 
the meeting, you can submit a question in writing. The deadline for this is 5pm on the Friday before the 
meeting takes place. Further information on the procedure for public speaking can be obtained from 
Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516010, Email:emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs S Bütikofer, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Ms V Gay, Mr G Hayman, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, 
Mr E Seward, Miss L Shires and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 10 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 12 April 2021. 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive questions and statements from the public, if any. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

11 - 12 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requries that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (see attached 
guidance and flowchart) 
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To receive oral questions from Members, if any 
 

 

7.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE 
WORKING PARTY 
 

 

 The following recommendations were made at the meeting of the Planning 
Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 19th April 2021: 
 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development.  

  

Recommendations: 
 

To endorse the revised Policy below delegating 
responsibility for drafting such an approach, including 
that of finalising the associated policies to the Planning 
Manager: 
 
SD7 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 

 
North Walsham Western Extension: Public Engagement 

  

Recommendations: 
 

That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy 
Manager on the final timing and content of the 
engagement material following consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Policy and Built Heritage Working 
Group and North Walsham Members. 

 

 



8.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To consider any recommendations referred to the Cabinet by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee for consideration by the Cabinet in 
accordance within the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
The following recommendation was made by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at the meeting held on 21st April 2021: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. To recommend to Cabinet that consideration is given to 

developing and including a Charter Mark system setting standards 
across the spectrum of environmental improvements sought, such 
as: Energy Conservation; Renewable Energy Generation and 
Storage; Water Capture, Usage and Quality; Flood Prevention and 
Mitigation, Reductions in Single Use Materials and Carbon 
Capture projects. Such a system should link up with relevant 
Planning Policy standards, include an annual award/recognition 
scheme and seek accreditation with an external environmental 
body. 

 
2. To recommend to Cabinet that consideration is given to increasing 

the educational and public engagement opportunities to promote 
active commitment to the Charter and the wider climate change 
agenda. 

 
To endorse the draft Environmental Charter for consultation with the 
Environment Forum, prior to a revised draft being considered by Cabinet 
and Council for adoption. 
 

 

9.   OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS MARCH TO APRIL 2021 
 

13 - 18 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

This report details the decisions taken by 
Senior Officers under delegated powers 
from 1st March 2021. 
 
 
Not applicable. 
 

  

Recommendations: 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

To receive and note the report and 
the register of officer decisions taken 
under delegated powers. 
 
The Constitution: Chapter 6, Part 5, 
sections 5.1 and 5.2. details the exercise 
of any power or function of the Council 
where waiting until a meeting of Council 
or a committee would disadvantage the 
Council. The Constitution requires that 
any exerci
[...]
k.gov.uk


employer(s) of our choice. However we 
are a small authority and our levy pot is 
small (£36,300 pa) Transferring out 
money would reduce the Council’s 
opportunity to invest in the skills that it 
needs for the future, as well as limiting our 
ability to think more creatively about how 
we plug our hard to fill vacancies.  
 
Allocating some monies from reserve 
funds to help support Directorates to 
recruit apprentices will allow the Council 
to develop the skills it needs for the future 
whilst at the same time providing job 
opportunities for our young people. This 
would be at a time when their career 
opportunities have been severely limited 
and impacted by the Covid pandemic. 
Allocation of reserves to assist with the 
funding of apprenticeship salaries has 
worked successfully in the past and many 
of our apprentices have gone on to secure 
permanent employment with the Council. 
 

Conclusions: 
 

This report provides information in regard to 
apprentices and the Apprenticeship Levy. It 
provides information on our current 
situation and makes a recommendation that 
further reserve monies should be set aside 
to ensure that the Council can continue to 
provide opportunities for Apprentices. The 
current pandemic has directly affected 
young people’s career opportunities. This 
will provide an opportunity for us to invest in 
the futures of our young people in the 
District as well as providing the Council with 
a key resource for the future, building the 
skills and knowledge that we will need, 
helping to recruit into hard to fill vacancies 
and assisting with succession planning.             

 

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet sets aside 
a contribution of £200,000 to assist with the 
funding of apprentices salaries. This 
contribution should be allocated from the 
Delivery Plan Reserve. 

 
The release of the reserve monies will allow 
the Council to continue to grow our 
apprenticeship offer, investing in the futures 
of the young people in the district and will 
also ensure that the Council is developing 
the skills and talent that it needs now and in 
the future.  



 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Sarah Butikofer 

Ward(s) affected 
All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Janella Hadlow – 01263 516024.   Janella.hadlow@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution: 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 

 

13.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

 

14.   URGENT BUSINESS - LEISURE CONTRACT - PROPOSED 
EXTENSION TO THE DEED OF SETTLEMENT TO REFLECT THE 
ONGOING IMPACT OF COVID19 ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE 
LEISURE OPERATING CONTRACT. 
 

35 - 42 

 Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

Due to the further COVID19 related restrictions on the 
sports and leisure facilities, and the uncertainty of when 
the facilities will be able to operate at pre-COVID 
capacity, the Council has been approached by the 
Leisure Operating Contract Operator, Everyone Active, 
for further financial support, in line with Government 
guidance. The proposal to extend the Deed of 
Settlement, agreed for the 2020/21 financial year, caps 
the maximum cost to the Council. These figures have 
been independently scrutinised by FMG who have 
confirmed that they are realistic and in line with other 
local authorities nationwide. 
 
1. Do not extend the Deed of Settlement. 
2. Extend the Deed of Settlement but negotiate lower 
capped monthly figures. 
3. Extend the Deed of Settlement based on the 
proposed figures.   
 

Conclusions: 
 

The Leisure Contract is in its third year of a ten-year 
contract. The contract took significant resource to 
procure and represented good value for money; it was 
not possible to foresee the impact that COVID19 would 
have on the performance of the contract when it was let. 
Agreeing the extension of the Deed of Settlement is in 
accordance with current Government guidance and 
removes the potential for contractual claims by the 
Operator. Extending on the monthly capped figures 
proposed by the Operator removes the risk of further 
contractual claim or failure during the period, limits the 
financial liability of the Council and provides certainty for 
the Operator. 

 



  

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

That Cabinet extend the Deed of Settlement with 
Everyone Active based on the proposed figures for 
the financial year 2021/22. 
 
To finance any financial liability which becomes due 
from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 
 
To mitigate the risk of claim on the contract and to limit 
the financial exposure of the Council. 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which 
are not published elsewhere) 
 

 
Procurement Policy Note - Supplier relief due to COVID-19 (PPN 02/20)  
Procurement Policy Note – Recovery and Transition from COVID-19 (PPN 04/20) 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Virginia Gay 

Ward(s) affected  
All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Karl Read, 01263 516002, karl.read@north-norfolk.g 
 



CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 12 April 2021 remotely via 
Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs A Fitch-Tillett Ms V Gay 
 Mr G Hayman Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr E Seward 
  Mr J Toye 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr C Cushing 
Cllr J Rest 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Director for Communities, Democratic Services 
Manager and Democratic Services and Governance Officer - 
Scrutiny,  

 
 
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllr S Butikofer 
Cllr L Shires 
 
 

53 ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE DEATH OF HRH THE DUKE OF EDINBURGH 
 

 The Chairman, Cllr E Seward, opened the meeting by saying that it was with great 
sadness that he heard of the death of His Royal Highness Prince Phillip, the Duke of 
Edinburgh on Friday. He asked all Members to join him in observing a minutes’ 
silence. 
 
The Chairman then said that on behalf of all Members and Officers of North Norfolk 
District Council he would like to express his deepest sympathies to Her Majesty The 
Queen and The Royal Family on the death of His Royal Highness, Prince Philip, The 
Duke of Edinburgh. 
 
The legacy he left is enormous. The Duke of Edinburgh's Award, which he 
founded in 1956, has inspired generations of young people to help others and 
instilled in them a vision for citizenship and a desire to serve their communities 
and a trailblazer, ahead of his time championing conservation along with his 
commitment to raising awareness for the future of our planet. 
 
As we move into the period of recovery from the pandemic, we will need fortitude 
and a deep sense of commitment to serving others.  Throughout his life, Prince 
Philip displayed those qualities in abundance. He concluded by asking Members 
to take inspiration from the example he provided. 
 

54 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15th March were approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



55 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

56 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received. 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

58 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

59 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE 
WORKING PARTY 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Cllr J Toye, introduced this item. He explained that 
the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework had been discussed in depth by the 
Working Party, and an additional recommendation had been agreed regarding 
surface and foul water drainage. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett, seconded the proposal, saying 
that she particularly supported the additional recommendation and welcomed closer 
co-operation on flooding issues. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Toye, seconded by Cllr A Fitch-Tillett and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework  

  
 
 

1. That the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework and Statement of Common 
Ground 2021 and the Agreements contained therein are endorsed by 
North Norfolk District Council  

2. That the Council supports and welcomes the commitment to continued co-
operative working and periodic review of the framework  

3. Subject to the inclusion of an improved agreement in relation to surface and 
foul water drainage 

 

60 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr N Dixon, introduced this 
item. He said that there had been a lengthy timeline, starting in December 2019, to 
get to this point and that the earlier version that had come forwards had not been 
ready for pre-scrutiny. He added that there had been a lot of discussion at the 
Overview & Scrutiny committee meeting about the change from a policy to a strategy 
and this had led to a lack of clarity over structural issues of content, all linked to the 
core purpose of the document. He said that there was still a lot of work to be done, 
hence the wording of the recommendation. He concluded by saying that this piece of 
work had taken considerable resource so far and he said that there could be merit in 
having a standard template that could be customised for future policy / strategy 
documents. 

Page 2



 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Dixon for his comments. He said that he noted the 
suggestion about a template and advised Members that officers were already 
working on including the amendments suggested by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
into the revised Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy with the aim of bringing it 
back to the next meeting of Cabinet for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
NORTH NORF
[...]
is report. 

  

1.3  The Environmental Charter was written assuming the definition of charter as 
‘a formal document which describes the rights, aims or principles of an 
organisation’.  

 

1.4  The Environmental Charter comprises three main sections, each with differing 
aims and principles. These are summarised as: 

 delivering change across the Council’s own internal estates and 
operations in order to achieve environmental excellence and net-zero 
carbon emissions by 2030; 

 the Council as a community leader and influencer, supporting and 
enabling our communities, stakeholders, businesses and residents to 
address the challenges presented by the climate change crisis; and 

 how residents/citizens can act in support of the Council’s 
environmental aims and make a difference in their own 
neighbourhoods to address the climate change crisis.   

 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:annie.sommazzi@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 

2. Current position 
 

2.1  During the internal engagement process with both officers and Members the 
contents of the draft Environmental Charter were developed and discussed. 
The overall document was well received and support from staff and Members 
for the principles, aims and ambitions of the Environmental Charter were 
overwhelmingly positive.  
 

2.2. Feedback from these sessions has informed the draft Environmental Charter 
and the final draft version of the document is appended to the report (see 
Appendix One). The engagement workshops also elicited many ideas as to 
how the Charter’s aims can be achieved and this will help inform the 
development of an action plan. 

 
2.3 The draft Environmental Charter was considered by Overview and Scrutiny 

committee which made the following recommendations:   

 
Recommendation One  
 
 ‘That consideration is given to developing and including a Charter Mark 
system setting standards across the spectrum of environmental improvements 
sought, such as: Energy Conservation; Renewable Energy Generation and 
Storage; Water Capture, Usage and Quality; Flood Prevention and Mitigation, 
Reductions in Single Use Materials and Carbon Capture projects. Such a 
system should link up with relevant Planning Policy standards, include an 
annual award/recognition scheme and seek accreditation with an external 
environmental body’.  
 
In the implementation of the Environmental Charter officers will devise a 
means by which standards can be promoted to ensure widespread adoption 
of the provisions within the Charter.  
 
Recommendation Two  

 
‘That consideration is given to increasing the educational and public 
engagement opportunities to promote active commitment to the Charter and 
the wider climate change agenda’.  
 
The draft Environmental Charter includes the following pledges: 

 
“We will inspire citizens throughout North Norfolk by delivering a 
climate change public engagement programme which will seek to 
improve ‘carbon literacy’ across the District” 

 
“We will inspire a new generation of carbon reduction champions – 
young or old we want to help everyone to reduce their carbon 
footprint”  

 
In communicating the Charter, officers will use innovative ways, such as 
online events and Greenbuild, to promote and ensure active commitment to 
the Charter and the wider climate change agenda. 

 
2.4  An Environment Forum session on the 23rd April considered the draft 

Environmental Charter and subsequently participants were invited to provide 

Page 21



 

feedback. A summary of the feedback will be provided at the meeting together 
with any recommended changes.  

 

3. Corporate Plan Objectives 
 
3.1 The table below demonstrates how the Environmental Charter will meet key 

corporate priorities as contained within the Corporate Plan: 
 

Corporate plan objectives  

 

How the Environmental Charter supports 

Corporate Plan Objectives 

 

Objective 4  

 

Developing an Engagement Strategy to 

set out how we will consult with our 

customers and our local 


[...]
with the funding of 
apprentices salaries. This contribution should be 
allocated from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 

 
 

The release of the reserve monies will allow the Council 
to continue to grow our apprenticeship offer, investing in 
the futures of the young people in the district and will 
also ensure that the Council is developing the skills and 
talent that it needs now and in the future.  

 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Sarah Butikofer 

Ward(s) affected 
All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Janella Hadlow – 01263 516024.   Janella.hadlow@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
1. Introduction 
 

1.1 In April 2017 the Government introduced the Apprenticeship Levy. The aim of 
the levy was to provide an incentive to employers to increase the number and 
quality of apprenticeships. The levy is payable by any organisation with a pay 
bill of over £3m per annum. North Norfolk District Council is therefore required 
to pay the levy.  

1.2 Each month we pay 0.5% of our pay bill into the levy which equates to roughly 
£33,000 pa. The payment applies whether we have apprentices or not. The 
Government tops up these funds by 10% each month. The money we pay 
into the levy pot is used to fund apprenticeship training (levy monies cannot 
be used to fund apprentice’s salaries). After 24 months any unused levy is 
lost (this is taken on a rolling basis). 

1.3 In addition to the payments we have to make, Local authorities must also 
have regard to a Public Sector Apprenticeship target. This target has been set 
at an average of 2.3% of staff as new apprentice starts over the period April 
2017 to end of March 2021. It has recently been confirmed that this target is 
set to continue into 2021 and beyond. Given that we currently have 18 
members of staff currently undertaking some form of apprenticeship training 
we are on track to achieve this target when we have to report again in 
September 2021.  

Page 30



 

 

1.4 Since the introduction of the levy the Council has t
[...]
refore recommended that the Council sets aside a further contribution 
of £200,000 to assist with the funding of apprentices salaries so that we can 
continue to grow our apprenticeship offer and maximise the use of our 
apprenticeship levy. This contribution should be allocated from the Delivery 
Plan Reserve. 

Page 34



Agenda item 4 – Urgent Business 

 

 
 
 

Leisure Contract – Proposed extension to the Deed of Settlement to reflect the 
ongoing impact of COVID19 on the performance of the Leisure Operating 
Contract. 
 

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Options considered: 

Due to the further COVID19 related restrictions on the 
sports and leisure facilities, and the uncertainty of when 
the facilities will be able to operate at pre-COVID 
capacity, the Council has been approached by the 
Leisure Operating Contract Operator, Everyone Active, 
for further financial support, in line with Government 
guidance. The proposal to extend the Deed of 
Settlement, agreed for the 2020/21 financial year, caps 
the maximum cost to the Council. These figures have 
been independently scrutinised by FMG who have 
confirmed that they are realistic and in line with other 
local authorities nationwide. 
 
1. Do not extend the Deed of Settlement. 
2. Extend the Deed of Settlement but negotiate lower 
capped monthly figures. 
3. Extend the Deed of Settlement based on the 
proposed figures.   
 

Conclusions: 
 

The Leisure Contract is in its third year of a ten-year 
contract. The contract took significant resource to 
procure and represented good value for money; it was 
not possible to foresee the impact that COVID19 would 
have on the performance of the contract when it was let. 
Agreeing the extension of the Deed of Settlement is in 
accordance with current Government guidance and 
removes the potential for contractual claims by the 
Operator. Extending on the monthly capped figures 
proposed by the Operator removes the risk of further 
contractual claim or failure during the period, limits the 
financial liability of the Council and provides certainty for 
the Operator. 
  

Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for  
Recommendations: 
 

That Cabinet extend the Deed of Settlement with 
Everyone Active based on the proposed figures for 
the financial year 2021/22. 
 
To finance any financial liability which becomes due 
from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 
 
To mitigate the risk of claim on the contract and to limit 
the financial exposure of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 14



Agenda item 4 – Urgent Business 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS AS REQUIRED BY LAW 
(Papers relied on to write the report, which do not contain exempt information and which are not 
published elsewhere) 
 

 

Procurement Policy Note - Supplier relief due to COVID-19 (PPN 02/20) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/8741
78/PPN_02_20_Supplier_Relief_due_to_Covid19.pdf 
 
Procurement Policy Note – Recovery and Transition from COVID-19 (PPN 04/20) 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/8911
54/PPN_04_20-_Recovery_and_Transition_from_COVID-19.pdf 
 
 

 
  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Virginia Gay 

Ward(s) affected  
All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Karl Read, 01263 516002, karl.read@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council has a contract with SLM, brand name ‘Everyone Active’, to 

operate and manage the six sports and leisure centres across the District. 
 

1.2 As well as the Council’s own leisure facilities at Fakenham Sports and Fitness 
Centre, Victory Swim and Fitness Centre and on building completion the new 
Reef Leisure Centre at Sheringham, the contract also includes the three dual 
use sports centres based at Cromer, North Walsham and Stalham High 
School sites.  
 

1.3 The Leisure Operating Contract commenced 1 April 2019 and ends on 31 
March 2029. There is an option to extend the contract u

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 10 May 2021 in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mrs S Bütikofer (Chair) Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
 Ms V Gay Mr G Hayman 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
 Mr E Seward Miss L Shires 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr N Dixon 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services 
and Governance Officer - Scrutiny and Assistant Director for Finance, 
Assets, Legal & Monitoring Officer) 

 
  
  
71 UPDATE FROM THE LEADER 

 
 The Leader thanked Cllr Kershaw and Cllr Seward for standing in for her during a 

very difficult time. 
 
She welcomed members back to the Council Chamber, saying that NNDC was one 
of the first local authorities to hold a physical meeting following the change in the 
rules. The Leader spoke about her concerns around holding meetings in person and 
her disappointment that Central Government had not responded to the requests 
from all parties across the UK asking them to extend virtual meetings for a couple of 
months to allow all members to attend and keep safe. She thanked everyone for 
their patience and understanding whilst the Council adapted to a different way of 
working. 
 

72 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April were approved as a correct record, 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 63 – paragraph 1: ‘were announced’ to be removed as it was repetitious. 
 

73 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

74 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 The Leader said that there was one item of urgent business: 
 



Leisure Contract – Proposed extension to the Deed of Settlement to reflect the 
ongoing impact of COVID19 on the performance of the Leisure Operating Contract. 
 
As there was an exempt appendix, the Leader proposed taking this item at the end 
of the meeting.  
 
Decision 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet extend the Deed of Settlement with Everyone Active based on the 
proposed figures for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
To finance any financial liability which becomes due from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
To mitigate the risk of claim on the contract and to limit the financial exposure of the 
Council. 
 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllr Shires declared the following non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 4 – urgent 
business: 
 
Membership  of Victory Leisure Centre in North Walsham 
 

76 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 None received.  
 

77 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE 
WORKING PARTY 
 

 Cllr J Toye, Portfolio Holder for Planning, introduced this item. He explained that the 
additional recommendation regarding the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework and 
surface and foul water drainage, which had been agreed at the previous meeting of 
Cabinet (minute 59) had not been supported when it was taken through to the wider 
Strategic Planning Forum. He reassured members that the Council’s Local Plan 
would cover this issue and would be stronger than the wider strategic framework. 
Discussions on this issue at County level would continue and he proposed that the 
Council continued to sign up to the framework. 
 
He then spoke about the recommendations before Members. He said that the 
Council continued to work hard regarding renewable and low carbon energy. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Toye, seconded by Cllr A Fitch-Tillett and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
Local Plan Draft Policy Approaches to Sustainable Development.  

 

To endorse the revised Policy below delegating responsibility for drafting 
such an approach, including that of finalising the associated policies to the 
Planning Manager: 
 



SD7 – Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
 

 
North Walsham Western Extension: Public Engagement 

 

That delegated authority is given to the Planning Policy Manager on the 
final timing and content of the engagement material following 
consultation with the Chair of the Planning Policy and Built Heritage 
Working Group and North Walsham Members. 

 

78 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr Dixon, introduced this item. 
He outlined the two recommendations, highlighting the proposal for the Council to 
establish a charter mark scheme. He said the Committee had a very positive view of 
the Environment Charter and the discussion had been positive and constructive.  
 
Cllr Dixon conveyed his disappointment that the Equality and Diversity Policy was 
not on the Cabinet agenda for this month. He asked when it would be coming 
forward. 
 
The Leader replied that it would be considered at the next meeting on 7th June.  
 
Cllr N Lloyd, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change, said that he 
welcomed the feedback from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. He said that 
consideration would be given to adopting a charter mark scheme but that it would 
involve a lot of work. Regarding the recommendations to strengthen educational 
engagement opportunities, he said that this was emphasised throughout the charter 
and underpinned it.  
 
The Leader said that it was important to start moving forwards with the Environment 
Charter now.  
 
Cllr Hayman said that he welcomed the feedback from the committee and said that 
environmental issues should be above party politics and he hoped that everyone 
would sign up to it and engage with each other to support it. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr N Lloyd, seconded by Cllr R Kershaw and  
 
RESOLVED to accept the following recommendations: 
 
1. That consideration is given to developing and including a Charter Mark 

system setting standards across the spectrum of environmental 
improvements sought, such as: Energy Conservation; Renewable Energy 
Generation and Storage; Water Capture, Usage and Quality; Flood 
Prevention and Mitigation, Reductions in Single Use Materials and 
Carbon Capture projects. Such a system should link up with relevant 
Planning Policy standards, include an annual award/recognition scheme 
and seek accreditation with an external environmental body. 

 
2. That consideration is given to increasing the educational and public 

engagement opportunities to promote active commitment to the Charter 
and the wider climate change agenda.. 

 
79 OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS MARCH TO APRIL 2021 



 
 The Leader advised members that this item detailed for the public record the 

decisions taken by senior officers under delegated powers from 1st March 2021 
onwards.  
 
AGREED 
 
To receive and note the report. 
 

80 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARTER 
 

 Cllr N Lloyd, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change, introduced this 
item. He said that engagement on the charter had been extensive and had involved 
staff and member workshops and a public forum. Feedback on the forum had been 
excellent with 85% of attendees rating it very highly. He said that the overwhelming 
view was that people wanted the Council to get on with progressing the charter and 
moving forwards with the green agenda. 
 
Cllr Dixon said that he agreed with Cllr Hayman’s earlier comments regarding it 
being a non-political issue. He added that the Council had the scope and power to 
progress this and should do so. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr N Lloyd, seconded by Cllr J Toye and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Environmental Charter  
 

81 APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME 
 

 The Leader introduced this item. She explained that the proposals would build on an 
existing scheme and was aimed at growing the Council’s apprenticeship offer, 
growing and developing the skills that the organisation needed. 
 
Cllr Toye said that the Council had a reputation for being a good employer and this 
scheme would give people an opportunity to develop their skills in a supportive 
environment. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr S Butikofer, seconded by Cllr J Toye and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To set aside a contribution of £200,000 to assist with the funding of apprentices 
salaries. This contribution should be allocated from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
The release of the reserve monies will allow the Council to continue to grow our 
apprenticeship offer, investing in the futures of the young people in the district and 
will also ensure that the Council is developing the skills and talent that it needs now 
and in the future. 
 

82 URGENT BUSINESS - LEISURE CONTRACT - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO THE 
DEED OF SETTLEMENT TO REFLECT THE ONGOING IMPACT OF COVID19 ON 
THE PERFORMANCE OF THE LEISURE OPERATING CONTRACT. 



 
 The Leader said that she hoped to keep the discussion in public session but that if 

any member wished to speak on the exempt appendix, then the meeting would need 
to move into private business. 
 
She invited Cllr Gay, Portfolio Holder, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Wellbeing and 
Culture to introduce the report.  Cllr Gay said that agreeing the extension of the 
Deed of Settlement for the Council’s leisure contract was in accordance with 
Government guidance and removed the potential for contractual claims by the 
operator. She thanked the officers for their hard work in preparing the report to a 
tight deadline. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr V Gay, seconded by Cllr E Seward and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet extend the Deed of Settlement with Everyone Active based on the 
proposed figures for the financial year 2021/22. 
 
To finance any financial liability which becomes due from the Delivery Plan Reserve. 
 

83 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

84 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


